

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK**

**IN RE: CHECKING ACCOUNT  
OVERDRAFT LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2036**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
FIRST TRANCHE ACTIONS**

*Tornes, et al. v. Bank of America, N.A.*  
S.D. Fla. Case No. 1:08-cv-23323-JLK

*Yourke, et al. v. Bank of America, N.A.*  
S.D. Fla. Case No. 1:09-cv-21963-JLK  
N.D. Cal. Case No. 3:09-2186

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS  
REGARDING FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE CLASS MEMBER OBJECTIONS ARE ILL-INFORMED, MISPLACED AND LACK MERIT .....	2
A. The Validity of Overdraft Fees Is Undisputed, and the Settlement Amount and Estimated Class Size Properly Reflect What Is Actually in Dispute .....	2
B. Injunctive Relief Is Neither Necessary Nor Warranted As Part of the Settlement .....	4
C. There Is No “Reverter” of Any Part of the Settlement Sum to BANA .....	4
D. The Content of the Class Notice Was Perfectly Appropriate .....	6
E. The <i>Closson</i> Release Was a Formidable Defense for the Bank That Would Have Barred Most of the Settlement Class’s Claims .....	7
F. The Release in This Settlement Is Perfectly Appropriate .....	11
G. The <i>Cy Pres</i> Fund Is an Appropriate Substitute for Distribution to Settlement Class Members Who Cannot Be Identified .....	12
II. ABSENT THE SETTLEMENT, THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT RISK THAT PLAINTIFFS WOULD NOT SUCCEED .....	14
A. Plaintiffs Could Lose on the Merits Either Before or in Trial .....	15
B. There Is Also a Significant Risk That Plaintiffs Could Lose on Appeal .....	17
III. MANAGEABILITY CONCERNS MAY PREVENT A CLASS FROM BEING CERTIFIED FOR TRIAL .....	20
A. Substantial State-Law Differences Exist with Respect to the Causes of Action in the Complaint .....	22
B. The Creation of Subclasses Would Not Solve the Manageability Obstacles to Adjudication of Plaintiffs’ Claims Through a Nationwide Class Action .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ackoff-Ortega v. Windswept Pac. Entm’t Co.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Andrews v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 516 U.S. 25 (1996).....	16
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	1, 2, 14
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>Casey v. FDIC</i> , 583 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Cent. Wesleyan Coll. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Cowin Equip. Co. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Cash For Payday, Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 518 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	23
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13

*Evans v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.*,  
 2006 WL 213740 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2006),  
*aff'd*, 267 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2008).....20

*Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
 622 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....19

*Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 730 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2010),  
*appeal pending*, No. 10-16959 (9th Cir. 2010).....3, 17

*Hassler v. Sovereign Bank*,  
 374 F. App'x 341 (3d Cir. 2010) .....19

*Hassler v. Sovereign Bank*,  
 644 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2009),  
*aff'd*, 374 F. App'x 341 (3d Cir. 2010).....16

*In re Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig.*,  
 307 F.3d. 679 (8th Cir. 2002) .....13

*In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*,  
 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....21, 26

*In re Baycol Prods. Litig.*,  
 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003).....23

*In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.*,  
 251 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....23

*In re Infant Formula Multidistrict Litig.*,  
 2005 WL 2211312 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2005).....13

*In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Litig.*,  
 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....20

*In re Paxil Litig.*,  
 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....25

*Johnson v. Long Beach Mortg. Loan Trust 2001-4*,  
 451 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2006) .....24

*Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008) .....23

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....21, 26

*Krueger v. Nw. Mutual Life Ins. Co.*,  
2011 WL 2938273 (N.D. Fla. July 21, 2011) .....21

*Larsen v. Union Bank, N.A.*,  
\_\_ F.R.D. \_\_, 2011 WL 3158998 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2011).....25

*Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.*,  
598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010) .....18

*McCammon-Chase v. Circle Family Care, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 2925893 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2010).....24

*Medilink Ins. Co. v. Comerica Bank*,  
2011 WL 1103644 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 23, 2011) .....19

*Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.*,  
589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009) .....18

*O’Donnell v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
2010 WL 934153 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2010).....18

*Oden v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 901325 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2008) .....23

*Powell v. Ga.-Pac. Corp.*,  
119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997) .....13

*Price v. EquiFirst Corp.*,  
2009 WL 917950 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 1, 2009).....24

*Reyes v. Downey Sav. & Loan Ass’n, F.A.*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....17

*Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.*,  
513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....21, 25

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
\_ F. Supp. 2d\_, 2011 WL 3269340 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2011) .....15, 16, 19, 20

*Spencer v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.*,  
256 F.R.D. 284 (D. Conn. 2009).....23

*Spivey v. Adaptive Marketing LLC*,  
622 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2010) .....16

*Terrell v. Hancock Bank*,  
7 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Miss. 1998).....3

*Thompson v. Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc.*,  
250 F.R.D. 607 (D. Kan. 2008).....23

*Tyler v. Alltel Corp.*,  
265 F.R.D. 415 (E.D. Ark. 2010).....23

*Video Trax, Inc. v. NationsBank, N.A.*,  
33 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Fla. 1998),  
*aff'd*, 205 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2000).....3

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

*Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....25

*Wells Fargo Bank of Tex. NA v. James*,  
321 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2003) .....17

*White v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*,  
563 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....24

*Whitman v. Conn. Bank & Trust Co.*,  
400 F. Supp. 1341 (D. Conn. 1975).....23

**STATE CASES**

*7-Eleven Owners For Fair Franchising v. Southland Corp.*,  
85 Cal. App. 4th 1135 (2000) .....11

*Chavez v. Netflix, Inc.*,  
162 Cal. App. 4th 43 (2008) .....11

*Cridlebaugh v. Putnam Cnty. State Bank of Milan*,  
192 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....25

*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
211 Cal. App. 3d 758 (1989) .....19, 23

*Dirienzo v. Steel Partners Holdings, L.P.*,  
2009 WL 4652944 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009).....25

*Elledge v. Friberg-Cooper Water Supply Corp.*,  
240 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. 2007).....22

*Fetter v. Wells Fargo Bank Tex., N.A.*,  
110 S.W.3d 683 (Tex. App. 2003).....19

*First Nat’l Bank of St. Paul v. Ramier*,  
311 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 1981)..... 23

*Kunert v. Mission Fin. Servs. Corp.*,  
110 Cal. App. 4th 242 (2003) .....20

*Mount Airy Ins. Co. v. Doe Law Firm*,  
668 So. 2d 534 (Ala. 1995).....24

*NEC Techs., Inc. v. Nelson*,  
478 S.E.2d 769 (Ga. 1996).....24

*Nw. Acceptance Corp. v. Almont Gravel, Inc.*,  
412 N.W.2d 719 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) .....24

*Rolla Lumber Co. v. Evans*,  
482 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. Ct. App. 1972).....23

*Safeco Ins. Co. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Cos.*,  
490 So. 2d 565 (La. Ct. App. 1986).....22

*Sitogum Holdings, Inc. v. Ropes*,  
800 A.2d 915 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2002).....23

*Skyland Metro. Dist. v. Mountain W. Enter., LLC*,  
184 P.3d 106 (Colo. App. 2007).....24

*Weiss v. Chavers*,  
357 Ark. 607 (Ark. 2004) .....24

*Wilart Assocs. v. Kapiolani Plaza, Ltd.*,  
766 P.2d 1207 (Haw. Ct. App. 1988) .....25

*Zoeller v. East Chi. Second Century, Inc.*,  
904 N.E.2d 213 (Ind. 2009) ..... 23

**STATUTES AND RULES**

12 U.S.C. § 21 *et seq.*.....15

12 C.F.R. § 7.4002 .....3, 17, 18

12 C.F.R. § 7.4007 .....18

12 C.F.R. § 7.4008 .....18

12 C.F.R. § 34.4 .....18  
12 C.F.R. § 205 .....4  
Cal. Com. Code § 11504(a) .....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....1  
UCC § 4-303(b) .....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Bank Activities and Operations*,  
69 Fed. Reg. 1904, 1912, 1914 (Jan. 13, 2004) .....18  
OCC, Interpretive Letter No. 1082,  
2007 WL 3341502 .....2, 18
